Negeri 1 Ujungbatu, Rokan Hulu Regency, Riau Province. 

This research used quantitative methods by using approach correlational 
study. The population in this research were students of XI social class SMA Negeri 1 
Ujungbatu- Rokan Hulu Regency, which amounts one hundred twelve (112) students. 
Sample of this study was fifty one (51) students from students of XI social class 
which were determined by proportional random sampling. The data was gotten by 
using a set off questionaire based on the Likert Scale Method which had been tested